
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P EN S I O N S  
B OARD  

   

Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 
 

at 3.00 pm 
   

Room 52, Hackney Service Centre, 1 Hillman 
Street, E8 1DY 

  
 

  
Members:         Samantha Lloyd (Chair)  
                          Richard Dearing 
                          Matthew Waterfall  
                          Hamza Yusef  

 

   
  
  
  
Gifty Edila 
Corporate Director 
Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 
 

Contact: Natalie Williams  
Governance Services Officer  
Tel: 020 8356 8407 
Email: Natalie.Williams@hackney.gov.uk 

 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 

  

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - Members to declare as appropriate   

 
3   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  1 - 6 

 
4   TRAINING POLICY  7 - 68 

 
5   REVIEW WORK OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE - SEPTEMBER- JANUARY 

MEETINGS  
69 - 82 

 
6   TRAINING - THE ADMINISTRATION OF PENSIONS  83 - 86 

 
7   PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AUDIT AND EMPLOYER AUDIT  87 - 142 

 
8   TPR CODE OF PRACTICE UPDATE INCLUDING PUBLIC SECTOR 

PENSIONS SURVEY  
143 - 232 

 
9   PENSIONS BOARD WORK  233 - 238 

 
10   GMP RECONCILIATION  239 - 242 

 
11   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

Item No Title Page No 



 

 

 

ACCESS AND INFORMATION 
 

Location 

 
Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, almost 
directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse. 
 
 
Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the station, turn 
right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look for the Hackney Town 
Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way. 
 
 
Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254, 277, 394, D6 and W15. 
 
 

Facilities 

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the Town Hall. 
 
Induction loop facilities are available in Committee Rooms and the Council Cha
[...]
ith the Council’s dispensation 
procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.   

Further Information 

Advice can be obtained from Gifty Edila, Corporate Director of Legal, HR and Regulatory 
Services, on 020 8356 3265 or email Gifty.Edila@hackney.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
FS 566728 



 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 28TH JULY, 2015 
 
Board Members Present:  
 

Samantha Lloyd (Chair) Richard Dearing (Vice-
Chair), Matthew Waterfall, Hamza Yusef 

   
Officers in Attendance: Rachel Cowburn (Project Accountant), Jill Davys 

(Head of Financial Services), Michael Honeysett 
(AD Financial Management) 

  
Also in Attendance: Daniel Kanaris (AON), Jonathan Malins-Smith 

(Co-opted Member of the Pensions Committee) 
 
 
 
 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
2.1 Samantha Lloyd, Chair of the Pensions Board declared an interest as a 

member of the governing body Mossbourne Federation, member of the Finance 
Committee Mossbourne Federation, Hackney Homes board member and a 
deferred Local Government Pension Scheme member. It was also noted that 
her sister is contracting for Equiniti.  
 

2.2 Richard Dearing, declared an interest as Director of Central Services 
Mossbourne Federation, member of the governing body Mossbourne 
Federation, member of the Finance Committee Mossbourne Federation, and an 
active Local Government Pension Scheme member. 

 
2.3 Matthew Waterfall, declared an interest as a Unison Representative and Local 

Government Pension Scheme member. 
 

2.4 Hamza Yusef declared an interest as a Local Government Pension Scheme 
member, a member of the Board of Trustees East End Community Foundation, 
member of the governing body Millfields School, Chair of the HR, Finance and 
Premises Committee MIllfields School.   
 

2.5 It was noted that Matthew Waterfall and Hamza Yusef are both London 
Borough of Hackney employees. 
 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Tuesday, 28th July, 2015  
 

3         TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed the report and sought to make a clear distinction between 

the role of the Pensions Committee and the Pensions Board. It was highlighted 
that the Pensions Board is not responsible for making decisions regarding the 
management of the Fund, which is an obligation reserved for the Pensions 
Committee.  It does however have a broad remit to review the decision making 
process of the Pensions Committee in matters of scheme administration and 
governance. In accordance with the regulations (Public Service Pensions Act 
2013 and the Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) 
Regulations 2015, it was noted that the Board may make reports or 
recommendations to the Pensions Committee. 
 

3.2 There then followed a brief discussion about the role of the Pensions Board 
during which Jill Davys, Head of Financial Services reiterated that the Board’s 
role was to ensure good governance in the administration and management of 
the pension fund. In accordance with regulation, Board Members were advised 
that they are obliged to ensure they are able to comply with the responsibilities 
associated with the role and maintain an appropriate level of knowledge and 
understanding, by reading paperwork and attending training. Daniel Kanaris 
(AON Hewitt) emphasised that the role of the Board was to ensure that 
decisions made by the Pensions Committee follow due process and 
consideration.  
 

3.3 In reference to paragraph f, page 8 of the Terms of Reference, with the 
agreement of all present, Richard Dearing was appointed as Vice Chair of the 
Pensions Board.  
 

3.4 In reference to
[...]
wledge 
and skill. Pension Board Members are requested to undertake training which 
will be recorded.  Members will be asked to complete a self-assessment form to 
assist in identifying any gaps in knowledge.  
 

5.2 Daniel Kanaris explained that it is the responsibility of each Board Member to 
ensure that they have the appropriate knowledge requirement to fulfil the role. 
Assurances were given that whilst Board Members were not expected to be 
experts, the expectation is that they would develop a working knowledge of 
each area. 
 

5.3 A brief discussion on training ensued, during which Jill Davys informed Board 
Members that training is held for Pension Committee Members approximately 
30 minutes prior to committee meetings. The expectation is that Pension Board 
Members will also attend. Jill Davys agreed to circulate a list of Pension 
Committee and other relevant dates (ACTION: JILL DAVYS). 
 

5.4 In response to a question from the Chair relating to other Pension Boards, it 
was reported that a one day training session will be organised at the AON 
offices possibly with a Pensions Board from another local authority. This was 
welcomed by the Board. 
 

5.5 In response to a question from the Chair relating to skills audit, Jill Davys drew 
Board Members’ attention to page 45, paragraph 6.7 where a link to the public 
sector education tool kit on The Pensions Regulator site was provided. It was 
noted that the tool kit was generic for all public sector boards and not specific to 
the Local Government Pension Scheme, however it was seen as a useful 
starting point for board members. The Board was asked to avail themselves of 
this training module. It was suggested that the areas which board members 
identify to have the least knowledge be collated so that training can be targeted 
and specifically focussed on areas where training is most required. 
 

5.6 RESOLVED: That the Training Policy for the London Borough of Hackney 
Pension Fund, as it relates to the Pension Board be formally adopted.  
 
That the need for each Pension Board Member, Pensions Committee Member 
and senior officer to adhere to the Training Policy and maintain the required 
level of knowledge and skills be noted 

 
Page 3



Tuesday, 28th July, 2015  
 

6 REPORTING BREACHES PROCEDURE  
 
6.1 Jill Davys introduced the report as set out. Board Members were informed that 

the role of the Pensions Regulator has been extended to the public sector, 
including the Local Government Pension Scheme. It is the legal duty of anyone 
involved in the scheme (barring scheme members) to report breaches.  
 

6.2 During a discussion on reporting breaches, it was highlighted that if a 
suspected breach is identified it is preferable for Board Members to take a joint 
decision on whether or not to report to the Pensions Regulator. If there is 
disagreement amongst Board Members, the individual member is obliged to 
report the breach, however every effort should be made to arrive at a joint 
decision on whether or not a breach has occurred.  
 

6.3 It was explained that only breaches of material significance and/or where there 
has been a systemic failure should be reported. It was recommended that 
Board Members consider the: 
a) cause of 
b) effect of 
c) reaction to, and the;  
d) wider implications of breach 
 

6.4 In reference to the traffic light system on page 77 of the agenda pack, Board 
Members noted the appropriate action to take relative to the breach that has 
occurred.  
 

6.5 Jill Davys advised Members that quarterly reports would be prepared for the 
Pensions Committee which would include monitoring information and details of 
reported, recorded and suspected breaches.  
 

6.6 RESOLVED: That the Reporting Breaches Procedure (attached at Appendix 2) 
as it relates to the Pensions Board be adopted.  
 
 
 

7        ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PENSION COMMITTEE 2014-15 
 
7.1 Jill Davys introduced the report, which provided an overview of the work 

undertaken by the Pensions Sub Committee during the previous municipal year 
2014/15. It was noted that the report will be considered by Full Council on 25th 
November 2015.  
 

7.2 RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 8       THE PENSIONS REGULATOR CODE OF COMPLIANCE  
 

8.1 Jill Davys introduced the report as set out. It was noted that The Pensions 
Regulator now has responsibility for public service pension schemes. There is a 
requirement to put in place codes of practice in relation to the management of 
the schemes to ensure compliance. The Pensions Regulator and Scheme 
Advisory Board Checklist attached at appendix 2 sets out areas where the 

Page 4



Tuesday, 28th July, 2015  
 

Administering Authority (LBH) and the Pension Fund are able to demonstrate 
compliance with the code.  
 

8.2 In reference to the colour codes, Jill Davys explained that the colour grey, 
related to the areas that were not relevant as the Pension Board was not yet 
able to fulfil being a newly established body. In response to a question relating 
to the red area on page 143 of the agenda pack, Jill Davys further explained 
that this symbolised non-compliance. The issue in question, related specifically 
to employers who did not provide sufficient information to monitor contributions 
and the lack of a formal process by which to assess payment failures and 
record and report failures to the Pensions Regulator. It was noted that third 
party administrators, Equiniti are used to pursue employers who do not provide 
sufficient information. The Board was informed that the checklist would be 
presented to the Pension Board annually for review, however it was agreed that 
an updated version would be brought to the next meeting of Pension Board in 
January 2016 (ACTION: JILL DAVYS) 
 

8.3 Daniel Kanaris reported that Hackney Pension Fund was actually ahead of 
many funds in terms of its production of documents relating to compliance, 
however the main issue to be addressed was associated with the formalisation 
of processes.  
 

8.4 In response to a question from Matthew Waterfall relating to G7 page 143 of the 
agenda pack, Jill Davys explained that the employers listed had not submitted 
year end paperwork as there were issues with the payroll provider. The new 
pension scheme has made it more difficult for employers to process 
information. It was reported that issues with the payroll provider are not specific 
to Hackney Pension Fund but extend to other administering authorities also. It 
is hoped that annual benefits statements will be issued at the end of August 
2015 and Pensions Savings Statements by 5th October 2015. In response to a 
question from the board, it was stated that providing there are no changes to 
the scheme, the same problems were not expected to reoccur next year.  
 

8.5 RESOLVED: That the contents of the Code of Practice and the measures in 
place to comply with requirements under the Code be noted. The Board also 
noted where further work is required and is being undertaken 

 
 
9 PENSION COMMITTEE REPORTS FROM 24 JUNE 2015 
 

9.1 Jill Davys introduced the report which provided links to Committee Papers and 
subsequent decisions taken by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 25th 
June 2015. 
 

9.2 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 10      PENSION BOARD WORK PLAN 2015/16 

 
10.1 Jill Davys introduced the report which provided an indicative work plan for the 

Pension Board for 2015-16 
 

Page 5



Tuesday, 28th July, 2015  
 

10.2 In reference to paragraph 3.2 on page 116 of the agenda pack, the Chair stated 
that it would be useful to have a thematic approach to reviews that are viewed 
from a landscape perspective and generated by the Board. It was noted that it 
would be of particular interest to have information on what other Pension 
Boards are doing and the areas of work they are undertaking.  
 

10.3 Daniel Kanaris confirmed that AON would report on the work programmes of 
other Pension Boards however, this would be most useful in approximately one 
year’s time once the boards are fully established. (ACTION: AON/JILL 
DAVYS). Daniel Kanaris advised that the role of the National Scheme Advisory 
Board was twofold, firstly to consider items passed from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government and in a liaison role with the Pensions 
Regulator, report to local scheme managers and Pension Boards in matters 
relating to guidance and standards. 
 

10.4 RESOLVED: That the indicative work plan for the Board for 2015-16 be agreed. 
 

 
11      ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
11.1  There was no other business for consideration. 

 
11.2  The Chair suggested that an overview and feedback of training be considered 

at each meeting under ‘matters arising’. Following  a brief discussion, it was 
agreed by the Board to undertake a more formal approach and to consider all 
issues of training under a standing item entitled ‘The Pension Regulator – 
Code Of Compliance’. (ACTION: JILL DAVYS). 

 
 

Duration of the meeting: 3.00 - 4.00PM 
 
 

Page 6



REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES 
 
Training Policy and CIPFA 
Guidance 
 
Pensions Board - 26th January 2016 
 

 
Classification 
PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

 
Two 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 

4 
Ward(s) affected 

 
ALL 

 
 

1.     INTRODUCTION  
1.1  At a national level, there are requirements for LGPS Pension Committee members, 

Pension Board members and officers to have an appropriate level of knowledge 
and skills.  These are being driven by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA), the Pensions Regulator (TPR) and legislation and CIPFA 
has now published A Technical Knowledge and Skills Framework for local Pension 
Boards.   

 
1.2 This report seeks the Pensions Board to agree the updated Training Policy which 

now includes the new CIPFA guidance for local Pension Boards, for the London 
Borough of Hackney Pension Fund, which will apply to all Pensions Committee, 
Pension Board and senior officers responsible for managing the Fund. Members of 
the Pensions Board are asked to attend the training sessions provided to Pensions 
Committee and also a wider programme of training. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

• Formally adopt the updated Training Policy for the London Borough of 
Hackney Pension Fund, as it relates to the Pensions Board 

• Note the need for each Pension Board Member, Pensions Committee 
Member and senior officer to adhere to the Training Policy and 
maintain the required level of knowledge and skills 

 
3.  RELATED DECISIONS 

• Pensions Committee 24th June 2015 and Pensions Board 28th July 2015 – 
Approval and adoption of Training Policy 

• Training reports and plans at previous Pensions Committee meetings 
 

4.  COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & RESOURSES 
4.1 The responsibilities for the Pension Fund are complex and varied covering the 

whole spectrum of investments, administration and financial management.  Training 
in all aspects of the Pension Fund and understanding the factors that will impact on 
the Fund mean that those charged with governance will be able to undertake 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



effective decision making, including having an understanding of the financial impact 
of such decisions.   

 
4.2 Having a formally approved and having a transparent training policy in place will 

ensure those persons charged with governance and management of the Pension 
Fund understand what is expected of them as well as meeting with good practice. 
Any costs associated with delivering this Policy are immaterial in the context of the 
Pension Fund as many of the training sessions are provided free of charge or the 
costs are minimal.  Any such costs are recharged to the Pension Fund. 

 
5. COMMENTS OF THE COPORATE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, HR AND 

REGULATORY SERVICES 
  
5.1 The responsibilities given to the Pensions Committee, Pension Boa
[...]
 CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES 
 
The Pensions Regulator Code of 
Practice Compliance Checklist and 
TPR Survey  
 
Pensions Committee - 26th January 2016 
 

 
Classification 
PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

 
Two 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 

8 
Ward(s) affected 

 
ALL 

 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION  
1.1 From 1st April 2015 the Pensions Regulator (TPR) assumed responsibility for public 

service pension schemes and put in place codes of practice for public service 
pension schemes covering a number of areas relating to the management of 
schemes.  The Code of Practice for Public Service Pension Schemes came into 
force from 1st April and all schemes must now consider whether they comply with 
the Code. 
 

1.2 This report covers an updated Compliance Checklist for the London Borough of 
Hackney Pension Fund. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

• Note the updated Code of Compliance Checklist and where further 
work is required and being undertaken. 

• Note TPR survey  
 
3.  RELATED DECISIONS 
3.1  Pensions Committee 13th January 2016 – Pension Fund Risk Register for noting 
3.2  Pensions Committee 13th January 2016 and Pensions Board 26th January 2016 – 
 Pension Administration Audits for noting 
3.3 Council 25th February 2015 – Approval of Establishment of Pensions Board 
3.4 Pensions Committee 31st March 2015 – Conflicts of Interest Policy and TPR Code 

of Compliance Checklist 
3.5 Pensions Committee 24th June 2015 – Risk Management and Internal Controls 

Policy; Reporting Breaches Procedure  
 

4.  COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & RESOURSES 
4.1 In recent years there has been much greater focus on whether the governance of 

LGPS pension funds is appropriate.  The introduction of local Pension Boards and 
focus on increased training are just two areas which we have seen.  TPR’s greater 
legal powers of oversight extend this further and the Code of Practice is a useful 
means to understand what good practice looks lik
[...]
 THE PENSIONS REGULATOR CODE OF PRACTICE NO 14
	ANNEX B – SUGGESTED JOB DESCRIPTION AND ROLE PROFILE FOR THE CHAIR OF A PENSIONS BOARD
	ANNEX C – LGPS GOVERNANCE REGULATIONS 2014
	ANNEX D – EXAMPLE OF COMPETENCY SELF-ASSESSMENT MATRIX

	LB Hackney - Training Policy Statement - v3 (clean)

	5 REVIEW WORK OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE - SEPTEMBER- JANUARY MEETINGS
	PC Update - Aopendix 1 - Letter_LGA_LGPS_ABS_2015
	PC Update - Appendix 2 - Pensions Update
	PC Update - Appendix 3 - QA-NewStatePension v2

	6 TRAINING - THE ADMINISTRATION OF PENSIONS
	7 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AUDIT AND EMPLOYER AUDIT
	1. EXEMPT  LGPS 2014 Audit - LB Hackney Pension Fund  - Covering Report
	2.  EXEMPT LGPS 2014 Administration Audit - LB Hackney Pension Fund
	3.  EXEMPT Employer Audit - LB Hackney Pension Fund

	8 TPR CODE OF PRACTICE UPDATE INCLUDING PUBLIC SECTOR PENSIONS SURVEY
	Compliance with the Code of Practice - 03 Jan 2016 21.54.30
	public-service-research-summary-2015
	public-service-research-2015
	Executive summary
	2. Introduction
	3. Methodology
	3.1 Sampling
	3.2 Fieldwork
	3.3 Weighting
	3.4 Reporting conventions

	4. Research findings
	3
	4
	4.1 Note on reporting of results
	4.2 Role of respondent who took part in the survey
	4.3 Awareness and understanding of the legal governance and administration requirements and The Pensions Regulator's code of practice
	4.4 Training undertaken by respondents relating to public service pension schemes
	4.5 Pension scheme membership and status of pension board
	4.6 Frequency of pension board meetings
	4.7 Activity undertaken by schemes to ensure compliance with the legal requirements and reviewing the scheme against the code of practice
	4.8 Roles, responsibilities, knowledge and understanding
	4.9 Conflicts of interest
	4.10 Publishing information about pension boards
	4.11 Internal controls
	4.12 External advisers and service providers
	4.13 Scheme record-keeping and data monitoring
	4.14 Maintaining contributions
	4.15 Providing information 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2016 
 
 
Board Members Present:  Samantha Lloyd (Chair) and Richard Dearing (Vice 

Chair)  
   

    
Apologies:  
 

Hamza Yusuf and Matthew Waterfall   

    
Officers in Attendance: Rachel Cowburn (Project Accountant), Jill Davys 

(Head of Financial Services), Michael Honeysett 
(AD Financial Management) 

  

   
Also in Attendance: 
 
 

Karen McWilliam (AON)   

  
1        APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
1.1     Apologies for absence were received from Matthew Waterfall and Hamza Yusuf. 
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
2.1 Samantha Lloyd, Chair of the Pensions Board declared an interest as a 

member of the governing body Mossbourne Federation, member of the Finance 
Committee Mossbourne Federation, Hackney Homes board member and a 
deferred Local Government Pension Scheme member.  
 

2.2 Richard Dearing, declared an interest as Director of Central Services 
Mossbourne Federation, member of the governing body Mossbourne 
Federation, member of the Finance Committee Mossbourne Academy, and a 
deferred Local Government Pension Scheme member. 

 
 
3        MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting be agreed as a true and accurate 

record of proceedings.  
 

3.2 The following matters arising were noted: 
 
• Paragraph 5.3 – With reference to training, Pensions Committee dates for 

2016/17 to be circulated to Board Members (ACTION-Jill 
Davys/Governance Services).  
 



Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 
  

• Paragraph 10.3 – With reference to work programmes of other Pension 
Boards, a provisional date of 22nd February 2016 was identified for a joint 
training exercise with Tower Hamlet’s Pensions Board (ACTION-Jill 
Davys) 

 
 
 
4      TRAINING POLICY 

 
4.1 Jill Davys, Head of Financial Services introduced the report as set out. It was 

noted that a training policy for the London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund, 
as it relates to the Pension Board was formally adopted at the last board 
meeting on 28th July 2015. Board Members were informed that the updated 
policy, now includes the new CIPFA Technical Knowledge and Skills 
Framework, which was issued shortly after the last board meeting.  
 

4.2 In reference to the updated training policy, Karen McWilliam (AON Hewitt) 
advised that there was little difference between the competencies specified of 
Pensions Board Members and Pensions Committee Members. It was explained 
that it is the responsibility of each individual board member as well as the Board 
as a collective to ensure they are adequately trained and have the appropriate 
knowledge and skill requirement to fulfil the role. Board Members were 
informed that training records would be maintained and every time an event or 
training session is attended it would be marked against the relevant 
competencies. Members would be asked to refresh their competencies every 
three years. Information pertaining to training would also be included in the 
annual accounts report.  
 

4.3 In response to a question from the Chair regarding non attendees, it was noted 
that board members not in attendance would be sent information from training 
sessions and asked to read and confirm their understanding. However, board 
members should make every effort to ensure regular attendance at board 
meetings and training sessions.  
 

4.4 RESOLVED:   
 

• To formally adopt the updated Training Policy for the London Borough 
of Hackney Pension Fund, as it relates to the Pensions Board. 

 
• To note the need for each Pension Board Member, Pensions 

Committee Member and Senior Officer to adhere to the Training Policy 
and maintain the required level of knowledge and skills.  

 
 
5    REVIEW WORK OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE – SEPTEMBER –JANUARY 

MEETINGS  
 
5.1 Jill Davys introduced the report as set out. In reference to the work of the 

Pensions Committee, she stated that anything that was considered to be of 
particular interest to the Board was highlighted or addressed in a separate 
report as part of the agenda.   
 



Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 
  

5.2 The Board was advised that should they feel that there are any issues that the 
Committee and/or administering authority are not adequately dealing with, 
board meetings would provide the opportunity to challenge officers.  
 

5.3 In response to a question from Richard Dearing relating to possible concern of 
the performance of a pension fund manager, Jill Davys explained that fund 
managers are usually appointed on a long term basis. Examples were given 
where fund managers were terminated in the short term due to a change in 
direction or personnel which resulted in a deviation from the original brief. 
Board Members were advised that the introduction of the Collective Investment 
Vehicle (CIV) would enable the administering authority to allocate fund 
managers in a more timely way.  
 

5.4 In response to a question from the Board, it was noted that a new employer 
representative for the Pensions Committee would be sought in due course and 
this would be mentioned at the forthcoming employment forum. In reference to 
employee blocks, it was highlighted that employee representatives are to be 
representative of all employees not specific to their block. 
 

5.5 It was noted that Co-opted Members are re-appointed annually and the position 
is subject to review.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report  

 
6        TRAINING – THE ADMINISTRATION OF PENSIONS  

 
6.1 Board Members received a presentation (hand-outs circulated) led by Karen 

McWilliam and Jill Davys on Hackney Pension Fund – Pension Board Training 
Administration. The main focus was on: the legislative framework, LGPS 
contributions and benefits, and key aspects of how administration is delivered 
within Hackney.  
 

6.2 Board Members noted that the vast majority of people within the scheme have 
their benefits capped on three different bases which require very complicated 
calculations. In response to a question from Richard Dearing regarding the 
level of information contained within annual benefit statements, Jill Davys 
agreed to meet with him outside of the meeting to clarify.(ACTION: Jill Davys) 
 

6.3 In response to a question regarding year end data audit, Jill Davys advised that 
although information is required from employers to monitor employee 
contributions as part of the annual year end accounts, it is not mandatory that 
employers submit correct/sufficient information relating to its employees.  
 

6.4 In response to a question regarding the allocated costs of the pension scheme, 
Jill Davys advised that the annual costs are allocated to the pension fund 
treasury and costs are distilled where appropriate.  
 
 
 
 
 



Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 
  

6.5 RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report. 
 

7      PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AUDIT AND EMPLOYER AUDIT  
 

7.1 Jill Davys introduced the report which provided details of the results of pension 
administration audits undertaken on behalf of the Fund by its advisors AON. 
The Board was advised that the results of the audit provided an overview of the 
level of compliance in terms of the administration of the fund by Equiniti. The 
audit highlighted a number of positive aspects, however it revealed that not all 
employers had adapted to the new Scheme, some of which were supplying 
inaccurate data and late submission of information. It was noted that many 
payroll providers had not been successful in meeting the standards required 
since the introduction of the new scheme.  
 

7.2 In direct response to the results of the audit, the Chair highlighted the 
importance that the Board is satisfied that the Administering Authority is 
authorised going forward to ensure that the systematic issues identified, are 
addressed and not repeated. The Chair questioned what the results of the audit 
identified about the future and emphasised the need to address and manage 
the identified issues as part of an ongoing work programme. It was requested 
that the results be used as a marker to be further addressed in one year’s time.  
 

7.3 Michael Honeysett informed the Board that a meeting would be convened with 
the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, the Lead Member for 
Finance and Resources, the Lead Member for Human Resources and the 
individuals that run payroll to agree an action plan to improve performance. It 
was felt that the audit has helped to crystallise, what the issues are. It was 
noted that the Council is the largest individual employer.  
 

7.4 Jill Davys gave assurances that council officers and Equiniti would continue to 
work with every employer to ensure the submission of complete and accurate 
data. It was noted that there are recurring issues with schools, some of which 
use external payroll providers.  
 

7.5 RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report.  

 
 
8        TPR CODE OF PRACTICE UPDATE INCLUDING PUBLIC SECTOR 

PENSIONS SURVEY  
 
8.1   Jill Davys introduced the report as set out. The report covered an updated 

Compliance Checklist for the LBH Pension Fund. It was noted that the fund 
demonstrates high levels of compliance with the Code, a significant 
improvement from the initial checklist provided to the Pensions Committee in 
June 2015. The Board was advised that the results are considered to be very 
positive in comparison to most other funds. 

 
 
 



Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 
  

 
8.2    RESOLVED:   
 

• To note the updated Code of Compliance Checklist and where further 
work is required and being undertaken.  
 

• To Note The Pensions Regulator survey  
 
9       PENSIONS BOARD WORK  

 
9.1 Jill Davys introduced the report, which looks at the remit of the Board and work 

undertaken by other Pension Boards as requested at its first meeting in July 
2015. It was highlighted that feedback from other funds, is that most other 
boards are focussed on the work of the Pensions Committee.   

 
9.2 In response to a question from the Chair relating to the Collective Investment 

Vehicle (CIV), Jill Davys advised that toward the end of last year, the 
Government published its long awaited Investment Reform Criteria and 
Guidance alongside a consultation on new draft Investment Regulations. 
Authorities are required to provide details on how they plan to pool investments 
and arrange assets and secondly whether the amended regulations provide 
sufficient flexibility for authorities to undertake pooling by 19th February 2016.  
Responses are required by July 2016.  It was noted that LBH has been involved 
in the establishment of the London CIV and is not thinking of joining any other 
pools at present.  

 
9.3 RESOLVED: To note the report.  
 
 
10       GMP RECONCILLIATION  
 
10.1 Karen McWilliam introduced the report as set out. A brief presentation (hand-

outs circulated) was delivered which provided background on Guaranteed 
Minimum Pensions (GMP) and the issues faced by the Hackney Pension Fund. 
It was noted that should the decision be taken to not undertake GMP 
reconciliations, this will pose a significant administrative risk to the fund.  

 
10.2 The Board was informed that initial work on this had begun and the fund’s 

external administrators have been commissioned to recover information relating 
to NI contributions and from the pension fund scheme records. It was noted that 
other pension funds are facing similar issues of mismatched records. Equiniti 
have been tasked with looking at bulk issues to ascertain why data is not 
consistent. In relation to the pension fund, it was noted that there is some small 
risk and it is expected to escalate the fund’s costs. However assurances were 
given that although there are lots of complexities, the London Borough of 
Hackney is doing as much as it can at this present time.  
 

10.3 RESOLVED: To note the report 
 
 
 11      ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
11.1    There was no other business for consideration. 



Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 
  

 


